NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



SENATE BILL 18-208

BY SENATOR(S) Baumgardner and Kefalas, Sonnenberg, Crowder, Lambert, Martinez Humenik, Moreno, Priola, Tate; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Esgar and Hansen, Becker J., Becker K., Garnett.

CONCERNING THE CREATION OF THE GOVERNOR'S MANSION MAINTENANCE FUND.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 24-30-1303.8 as follows:

24-30-1303.8. Governor's mansion maintenance fund - creation - report. (1) (a) The Governor's mansion maintenance fund, referred to in this section as the "fund", is hereby created in the state treasury. The fund consists of money earned from the operation of the Governor's mansion, such as rental fees, which money is credited to the fund by the state treasurer, and any other money that the general assembly may appropriate or transfer to the fund; except that the fund balance may not exceed five hundred thousand dollars at the close of any fiscal year. The state treasurer shall credit all interest and income derived from the

DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEY IN THE FUND TO THE FUND. SUBJECT TO ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE MAY EXPEND MONEY FROM THE FUND FOR ANY OPERATING COSTS FOR ANY GOVERNOR'S MANSION ACTIVITIES AND THE DEPARTMENT MAY EXPEND MONEY FROM THE FUND FOR CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE OF THE GOVERNOR'S MANSION; EXCEPT THAT THE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE SHALL REVIEW ANY APPROPRIATION REQUESTS FOR CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE AND SHALL FORWARD ITS RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE.

- (b) No later than December 1, 2018, and each December 1 thereafter, the department shall provide a report to the capital development committee regarding the fund balance and information regarding the controlled maintenance needs of the governor's mansion.
- (2) IF THE MONEY IN THE FUND IS INSUFFICIENT TO COVER THE COST OF A CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE PROJECT, THE DEPARTMENT MAY SUBMIT A CONTROLLED MAINTENANCE BUDGET REQUEST FOR THE GOVERNOR'S MANSION WITH THE OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND BUDGETING TO BE INCLUDED WITH THE OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND BUDGETING'S SUBMISSION TO THE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-37-304 (1)(c.3)(I)(D).
- **SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-75-402, **amend** (5)(ll) and (5)(mm); and **add** (5)(nn) as follows:
- 24-75-402. Cash funds limit on uncommitted reserves reduction in amount of fees exclusions repeal. (5) Notwithstanding any provision of this section to the contrary, the following cash funds are excluded from the limitations specified in this section:
- (ll) The technology advancement and emergency fund created in section 24-37.5-115; and
- (mm) The division of youth services pilot program cash fund created in section 19-2-203 (4); AND
- (nn) THE GOVERNOR'S MANSION MAINTENANCE FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-30-1303.8.

SECTION 3. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 8, 2018, if adjournment sine die is on May 9, 2018); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

Vario I Carathan	Crimento Decembra
Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE	Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE	Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED	